
 

MOTION TO STRIKE STATE 
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO 
DISMISS 
NO. 1:23-cv-03070-SAB 

1 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 
Complex Litigation Division 

7141 Cleanwater Dr. SW 
PO Box 40111 

Olympia, WA 98504-0111 
(360) 709-6470 

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

R. JULY SIMPSON, WSBA #45869 
WILLIAM MCGINTY, WSBA #41868 
SARAH E. SMITH, WSBA #55770 
DIERK MEIERBACHTOL, WSBA #31010 
Assistant Attorneys General 
EMMA GRUNBERG, WSBA #54659 
Deputy Solicitor General 
Washington Attorney General’s Office 
7141 Cleanwater Dr. SW 
Olympia, WA 98504-0111 
P.O. Box 40111 
(360) 709-6470 
July.Simpson@atg.wa.gov 
William.McGinty@atg.wa.gov 
Sarah.E.Smith@atg.wa.gov 
Dierk.Meierbachtol@atg.wa.gov 
Emma.Grunberg@atg.wa.gov 
Attorneys for Defendant 
Washington State Building Code Council, 
Kjell Anderson, Jay Arnold, Todd Beyreuther, 
Justin Bourgault, Micah Chappell, Anthony Doan, 
Daimon Doyle, Tom Handy, Roger Heringa, 
Matthew Hepner, Craig Holt, Tye Menser, 
Peter Rieke, Katy Sheehan, Caroline Traube 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

AT SPOKANE 
 

JAMON RIVERA, et al., 
 
 Plaintiffs, 
 
 v. 
 
WASHINGTON STATE BUILDING 
CODE COUNCIL, et al., 
 
 Defendants, 
 
CLIMATE SOLUTIONS, et al., 
 
 Defendant-Intervenors. 

NO. 1:23-cv-03070-SAB 
 
MOTION TO STRIKE STATE 
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO 
DISMISS 
 
August 16, 2023 
Without Oral Argument 
 
 

Case 1:23-cv-03070-SAB    ECF No. 66    filed 07/17/23    PageID.775   Page 1 of 4



 

MOTION TO STRIKE STATE 
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO 
DISMISS 
NO. 1:23-cv-03070-SAB 

2 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 
Complex Litigation Division 

7141 Cleanwater Dr. SW 
PO Box 40111 

Olympia, WA 98504-0111 
(360) 709-6470 

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

 State Defendants respectfully request that the Court strike its earlier-filed 

Motion to Dismiss the Complaint, filed on behalf of the State Building Code 

Council (SBCC). See ECF No. 38.  

After the motion to dismiss was filed, Plaintiffs filed the First Amended 

Complaint, adding the individual members of the SBCC as named defendants 

and seeking injunctive relief against them in their official capacities. ECF No. 

47. Because the First Amended Complaint is now the operative complaint, the 

earlier Motion to Dismiss the original Complaint is moot. Lacey v. Maricopa 

Cnty., 693 F.3d 896, 927 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc) (“[T]he general rule is that an 

amended complaint super[s]edes the original complaint and renders it without 

legal effect.”). State Defendants previously filed a notice striking the Motion to 

Dismiss, see ECF No. 50, but were instructed by chambers to instead file a 

motion to strike.  

The Court should therefore grant State Defendants’ motion and strike 

Defendant SBCC’s Motion to Dismiss, ECF No. 38. State Defendants intend to 

file a Motion to Dismiss the First Amended Complaint no later than Tuesday, 

July 18, 2023.  

DATED this 17th day of July 2023. 
 
ROBERT W. FERGUSON 
Attorney General 
 
 
/s/ R. July Simpson  
R. JULY SIMPSON, WSBA #45869 

Case 1:23-cv-03070-SAB    ECF No. 66    filed 07/17/23    PageID.776   Page 2 of 4



 

MOTION TO STRIKE STATE 
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO 
DISMISS 
NO. 1:23-cv-03070-SAB 

3 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 
Complex Litigation Division 

7141 Cleanwater Dr. SW 
PO Box 40111 

Olympia, WA 98504-0111 
(360) 709-6470 

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

WILLIAM MCGINTY, WSBA #41868 
DIERK MEIERBACHTOL, WSBA #31010 
SARAH E. SMITH, WSBA #55770 
Assistant Attorneys General 
EMMA GRUNBERG, WSBA #54659 
Deputy Solicitor General 
July.Simpson@atg.wa.gov 
William.McGinty@atg.wa.gov 
Dierk.Meierbachtol@atg.wa.gov 
Sarah.E.Smith@atg.wa.gov 
Emma.Grunberg@atg.wa.gov 
Attorneys for Defendants 
  

Case 1:23-cv-03070-SAB    ECF No. 66    filed 07/17/23    PageID.777   Page 3 of 4



 

MOTION TO STRIKE STATE 
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO 
DISMISS 
NO. 1:23-cv-03070-SAB 

4 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 
Complex Litigation Division 

7141 Cleanwater Dr. SW 
PO Box 40111 

Olympia, WA 98504-0111 
(360) 709-6470 

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

DECLARATION OF SERVICE 

 I hereby declare that on this day I caused the foregoing document to be 

electronically filed with the Clerk of the Court using the Court’s CM/ECF System 

which will serve a copy of this document upon all counsel of record. 

 DATED this 17th day of July 2023, at Tacoma, Washington. 
 

 
/s R. July Simpson  
R. JULY SIMPSON, WSBA #45869 
Assistant Attorney General 

Case 1:23-cv-03070-SAB    ECF No. 66    filed 07/17/23    PageID.778   Page 4 of 4


