1	R. JULY SIMPSON, WSBA #45869		
2	WILLIAM MCGINTY, WSBA #41868 SARAH E. SMITH, WSBA #55770		
3	DIERK MEIERBACHTOL, WSBA #31010 Assistant Attorneys General		
4	EMMA GRUNBERG, WSBA #54659 Deputy Solicitor General Washington Attornov Congress's Office		
5	Washington Attorney General's Office 7141 Cleanwater Dr. SW		
6	Olympia, WA 98504-0111 P.O. Box 40111		
7	(360) 709-6470 July.Simpson@atg.wa.gov		
8	William.McGinty@atg.wa.gov Sarah.E.Smith@atg.wa.gov Dierk.Meierbachtol@atg.wa.gov		
9	Emma.Grunberg@atg.wa.gov  Attorneys for Defendant		
10	Washington State Building Code Council, Kjell Anderson, Jay Arnold, Todd Beyreuther,		
11	Justin Bourgault, Micah Chappell, Anthony Doan, Daimon Doyle, Tom Handy, Roger Heringa,		
12	Matthew Hepner, Craig Holt, Tye Menser, Peter Rieke, Katy Sheehan, Caroline Traube		
13	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
14	EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SPOKANE		
15			
16	JAMON RIVERA, et al.,	NO. 1:23-cv-03070-SAB	
17	Plaintiffs,	MOTION TO STRIKE STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO	
18	V.	DISMISS	
19	WASHINGTON STATE BUILDING CODE COUNCIL, et al.,	August 16, 2023 Without Oral Argument	
20	Defendants,		
21	CLIMATE SOLUTIONS, et al.,		
22	Defendant-Intervenors.		

State Defendants respectfully request that the Court strike its earlier-filed 1 2 Motion to Dismiss the Complaint, filed on behalf of the State Building Code Council (SBCC). See ECF No. 38. 3 After the motion to dismiss was filed, Plaintiffs filed the First Amended 4 5 Complaint, adding the individual members of the SBCC as named defendants and seeking injunctive relief against them in their official capacities. ECF No. 6 7 47. Because the First Amended Complaint is now the operative complaint, the earlier Motion to Dismiss the original Complaint is moot. Lacey v. Maricopa 8 9 Cnty., 693 F.3d 896, 927 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc) ("[T]he general rule is that an 10 amended complaint super[s]edes the original complaint and renders it without 11 legal effect."). State Defendants previously filed a notice striking the Motion to 12 Dismiss, see ECF No. 50, but were instructed by chambers to instead file a 13 motion to strike. The Court should therefore grant State Defendants' motion and strike 14 15 Defendant SBCC's Motion to Dismiss, ECF No. 38. State Defendants intend to file a Motion to Dismiss the First Amended Complaint no later than Tuesday, 16 17 July 18, 2023. DATED this 17th day of July 2023. 18 19 ROBERT W. FERGUSON Attorney General 20 21 /s/ R. July Simpson R. JULY SIMPSON, WSBA #45869 22

1	WILLIAM MCGINTY, WSBA #41868 DIERK MEIERBACHTOL, WSBA #31010
2	SARAH E. SMITH, WSBA #55770
3	Assistant Attorneys General EMMA GRUNBERG, WSBA #54659
4	Deputy Solicitor General July.Simpson@atg.wa.gov
5	William.McGinty@atg.wa.gov Dierk.Meierbachtol@atg.wa.gov Sarah.E.Smith@atg.wa.gov
6	Saran.E.Smith@atg.wa.gov Emma.Grunberg@atg.wa.gov Attorneys for Defendants
7	Intorneys for Defendants
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	

1 **DECLARATION OF SERVICE** 2 I hereby declare that on this day I caused the foregoing document to be electronically filed with the Clerk of the Court using the Court's CM/ECF System 3 which will serve a copy of this document upon all counsel of record. 4 5 DATED this 17th day of July 2023, at Tacoma, Washington. 6 <u>/s R. July Simpson</u> 7 R. JULY SIMPSON, WSBA #45869 Assistant Attorney General 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22